Authority: Executive Committee Item 33.13,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on July 16, 17, 18 and 19, 2013

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 1046-2013

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 227, Reserves and Reserve Funds, to establish a reserve fund named the Major Special Events Reserve Fund.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. The Major Special Events Reserve Fund is hereby initially established for the purpose of funding components of a TORONTO 2015 Pan American / Parapan American Games Host City Showcase Program and thereafter to provide funding and budget stabilization for the non-recurring bidding, municipal service delivery and enhanced City programming costs associated with major special events.
- 2. Chapter 227, Reserves and Reserve Funds, is amended by adding the Major Special Events Reserve Fund to Schedule No. 7 Corporate Discretionary Reserve Funds.

Enacted and passed on July 19, 2013.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)